professionally licensed person, in addition to any other penalty imposed by law for the offense, 20 

the state board of medical licensure and discipline may assess a civil fine, after proper notice and 21 

an opportunity to be heard, against a  licensee for unprofessional conduct in an amount not to 22 

exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the first (1st) violation, fifty thousand dollars 23 

($50,000) for the second (2nd) violation and one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) for the third 24 

(3rd) violation and for each subsequent violation an amount in excess of one hundred thousand 25